Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to government loans existing at the date of
transition to Ind AS and shall not recognise the corresponding benefit of the government loan at a below-market rate of
interest as a government grant. Consequently, if a first-time adopter did not, under its previous GAAP, recognise and meas-
ure a government loan at a below-market rate of interest on a basis consistent with Ind AS requirements, it shall use its
previous GAAP carrying amount of the loan at the date of transition to Ind ASs as the carrying amount of the loan in the
opening Ind AS Balance Sheet. An entity shall apply Ind AS 109 to the measurement of such loans after the date of transition
to Ind AS.

The Company has continued with the previous GAAP carrying amount of the interest free government loan on the date of
transition.

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

93

Note 36B:   Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

 (` Lacs)

Particulars

Notes
to first-

time
adop-
tion

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments

Ind AS
Reclas-
sifica-
tion

Account
ing

adjust-
ments

I ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1  4,499.73  -  (0.19)  4,499.54
(b) Capital work-in-progress  43.28  -  -  43.28
(c) Investment property  -  -  -  -
(d) Goodwill  -  -  -  -

(e) Other Intangible assets  1.70  -  -  1.70

(f)  Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  -

(g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -  -

(h) Financial Assets  -
   (i)  Investiments  0.10  -  -  0.10

   (ii)  Trade receivable  -  -  -  -

   (iii) Loans  1.01  -  -  1.01

   (iv) Others (to be specified)  192.28  -  -  192.28

(i) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -  -

(j) Other non-current assets  289.28  -  -  289.28
 5,027.38  -  (0.19)  5,027.19

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories 3  1,319.78  1.28  -  1,321.06

(b) Financial Assets  -  -

   i) Investments  -  -  -  -

   ii) Trade receivables 4  2,766.20  -  (118.82)  2,647.38

   iii) Cash and cash equivalents  336.72  -  -  336.72

   iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  34.92  -  -  34.92

v) Loans  34.37  -  -  34.37
vi) Others 3  1.88  (1.29)  -  0.59

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -

(d) Other current assets 1  236.08  -  0.03  236.10

 4,729.95  (0.01)  (118.80)  4,611.15

Total Assets  9,757.33

 (0.01)  (118.99) 9,638.34

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

KELTECH  ENERGIES  LIMITED

94

 (` Lacs)

Adjustments

Particulars

Notes
to first-

time
adop-
tion

Previous
GAAP *

Reclas-
sifica-
tion

Account ing
adjustments Ind AS

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

II  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 1 Equity

   (a) Share capital
   (b) Other equity

(99.99)
(3,512.51)

 -
-

 -
(83.84)

 (99.99)
(3,428.67)

 (3,612.50)  -  (83.84)  (3,528.66)

 LIABILITIES

 1 Non-Current Liabilities

   (a) Financial liabilities

   i) Borrowings  (821.86)  -  -  (821.86)

   ii) Trade payables  -  -  -  -

   iii) Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -

   (b)  Provisions 5&10  (255.66)  (36.18) (47.44)  (339.28)

   (c)  Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 6  (267.96)  -  56.27  (211.69)

   (d) Other non-current liabilities 7  -  -  (2.93)  (2.93)

 (1,345.48)  (36.18)  5.90  (1,375.76)

 2  Current liabilities

   (a) Financial liabilities

   i) Borrowings  (501.05)  -  -  (501.05)

   ii) Trade payables  (2,978.00)  -  -  (2,978.00)

   iii) Other financial liabilities   5&8  (715.06) (25.40)  1.73  (738.73)

  (b) Other current liabilities 7  (159.69)  -  (2.59)  (162.28)

 (c) Provisions 5 & 9  (424.87)  61.58 30.09  (333.20)

 (d) Current tax liabilities(Net)  (20.65)  -  - (20.65)

 (4,799.33)  36.18  29.23  (4,733.92)

   Total Equity and Liabilities  (9,757.33)  -  118.97  (9,638.34)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

95

Note 36C: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 (` Lacs)

Particulars

Notes
to first-

time
adoption

 IGAAP
for the year

ended
31st March

2016

 Reclasifica-
tion

 Ind AS
Impact

 Ind AS
for the year

ended
31st March

2016

I. Revenue from operations (Gross) 19,855.62 - - 19,855.62
II. Other income 4 25.62 - 106.77 132.39

III. Total Revenue (I + II) 19,881.23 - 106.77 19,988.01

IV. Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed 11,765.17 - - 11,765.17
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 737.79 - - 737.79
Excise duty 1,914.64 - - 1,914.64
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods,
Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade 50.73 - - 50.73
Employee benefits expense 10 & 11 1,193.18 (18.04) (47.44) 1,127.69
Other Expenses 8 2,965.90 - (0.89) 2,965.00
Finance costs 2 259.26 - (4.54) 254.71
Depreciation and amortization expense 386.40 - - 386.40
Total expenses 19,273.07 (18.04) (52.88) 19,202.13

V. Profit/(loss) before exceptional
items and tax (I- IV) (III-IV) 608.17 18.04 159.65 785.88

VI. Exceptional Items - - - -

VII. Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI) 608.17 18.04 159.65 785.88

VII. Tax expense:
Current tax [Including prior period tax
provision of ₹ 2.83 lacs (P.Y.  (0.21) lacs)] 227.83 - - 227.83
Adjustment of Depreciation on account
of transitional provision of the Companies
Act, 2013 - - -
Deferred tax  (7.64)  5.97 52.78 51.11

Total 220.19 5.97 52.78 278.94

IX.
Profit /(Loss) for the period from
 Continuing operations (VII-VIII) 387.98 12.08 106.86 506.94

X.
Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations - - - -

XI.
Tax expense of discontinued
operations - - - -

XII.
Profit/(loss) from Discontinued
operations (after tax) (X-XI) - - - -

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

KELTECH  ENERGIES  LIMITED

96

XIII. Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII) 387.98

12.08

106.86 506.94

XIV. Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
 Remeasurement of Defined Benefit
scheme

11
 (18.04)  -  (18.04)

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss  5.97  -  5.97

Total  -  (12.08)  -  (12.07)
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss
   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will
be reclassified to profit or loss

Total  -  -  -  -

XV.

Total Comprehensive Income for the
period (XIII+XIV) (Comprising Profit
(Loss) and Other Comprehensive
Income for the period)  387.98  -  106.86  494.87

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  603.33  (1.32)  602.01

Net cash flow from investing activities  (706.61)  10.28 (696.33)

Net cash flow from financing activities  104.32  (7.52)  96.80
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1.04  1.44  2.48

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  349.18  (12.46)  336.72

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equiva-
lents

 -   -  -

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  350.22  (11.01)  339.21

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

97

Note 37:	 In respect of Trade Payable which are Micro,Small and Medium Enterprises, the Company has not availed
	 credit facility beyond 45 days. Further, there is no outstanding payable to such Enterprises beyond 45 days as
	 on Balance Sheet date.

Note 38:	 The Company’s main clients are PSUs where in Powder Factor deduction is determined after a substantial
	 period of time, the consequential claims and counterclaims on performance bonus/deductions affect the trade
	 receivables  on account of which the substantial part of balances outstanding as trade receivables are not
	 confirmed by them. However, the management is confident that such receivables are stated at their realizable
	 value and adequate provisions are made in the accounts, wherever required.

Note 39: 	 Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08/11/2016 to
	 30/12/2016:   (` Lacs)

Particulars
Specified

Bank Notes
Other

denomination
notes

Total

Closing Cash in hand as on 08/11/2016  7.82  1.35  9.17

(+) Permiteed Receipts  -  -  -

(-) Permiteed Payments - Purchase of Diesel / Staff
Expenses / Units maintenance  3.79  23.33  27.11

(-) Deposited in bank accounts  4.03  -  4.03
(+) Withdrawal from Bank Accounts (08/11/2016 to
   30/12/2016)

 -  28.96  28.96

Closing cash in hand as on 30/12/2016 - 6.98 6.98

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

KELTECH  ENERGIES  LIMITED

98

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (31 March 2016)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments
Ind ASReclassifi-

cation
Accounting
adjustments

I ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

   (a) Property, plant and equipment 1  4,291.00  -  (0.19)  4,290.81

   (b) Capital work-in-progress 2  590.54  -  (10.47)  580.07

   (c) Investment property  -  -  -  -

   (d) Goodwill  -  -  -  -

   (e) Other Intangible assets  1.95  -  -  1.95

   (f) Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  -

   (g) Biological Assets other than bearer plants  -  -  -  -

  (h) Financial Assets  -  -  -  -

   i)  Investments  0.10  -  -  0.10

   ii) Trade receivables  -  -  -  -

   iii) Loans  0.14  -  -  0.14

   iv) Others (to be specified)  216.51  -  -  216.51

  (i)  Deferred tax assets (net)_  -  -  -  -

  (j) Other non-current assets   603.11  -  -  603.11

  (k) Non-current tax assets  4.22  -  -  4.22

 5,707.58  -  (10.67)  5,696.91

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories 3  1,188.88  5.79  (1.29)  1,193.38

(b) Financial Assets  -

   i)  Investments  -  -  -  -

   ii) Trade receivables 4  2,245.53  -  (14.64)  2,230.89

   iii) Cash and cash equivalents  339.21  -  -  339.21

   iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  11.02  -  -  11.02

   v)  Loans  14.17  -  -  14.17

   vi) Others 3  4.86  (5.79)  1.29  0.36

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -

(d) Other current assets 1  291.58  -  0.06  291.64

 4,095.25 -

(14.58) 4,080.67

Total Assets  9,802.83  -  (25.25)  9,777.58

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

99

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2017

Adjustments

Particulars

Notes
to first-

time
adop-
tion

Previous
GAAP *

Reclas-
sifica-
tion

Account ing
adjustments Ind AS

II  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 1 Equity

   (a) Share capital  (99.99)  -  -  (99.99)

   (b) Other equity

   Reserves and Surplus (3,870.40) - (35.12) (3,905.52)

   Other Reserves - - 12.08 12.08

   (3,970.39)  -  (23.04)  (3,993.43)

  LIABILITIES

 1 Non-Current Liabilities

   (a) Financial liabilities

   i) Borrowings 2  (998.52)  -  15.02  (983.50)

   ii) Trade payables  -  -  -  -

   iii) Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -

   (b)  Provisions 5  (300.88)  (40.20)  -  (341.08)

   (c)  Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 6  (260.32)  -  3.49  (256.83)

   (d) Other non-current liabilities 7  -  2.59  (2.93)  (0.35)

 (1,559.72)  (37.61)  15.57  (1,581.75)

 2  Current liabilities

   (a) Financial liabilities

   i) Borrowings  (719.29)  -  -  (719.29)

   ii) Trade payable  (2,279.23)  -  -  (2,279.23)

   iii) Other financial liabilities  5 & 8  (638.28) (59.29) 2.63  (624.94)

  (b) Other current liabilities 7  (155.38)  (2.59) -  (158.46)

 (c) Provisions 5 & 9  (480.05)  99.49  30.09  (350.47)

 (d) Current tax liabilities(Net)  -  -  -  -

 (4,272.72)  37.61  32.72  (4,202.40)

   Total Equity and Liabilities  (9,802.83)  -  25.25  (9,777.58)

KELTECH  ENERGIES  LIMITED

100

Notes to first time adoption

Note 1

Lease of S5 plot in Waidhan, Singrauli District is considered as operating lease as significant risks and rewards of ownership
is not transferred to the lessee. According the amount capitalised in the books under the head of fixed assets amounting
to Rs. 0.19 lacs is reclassified as prepaid rent under the head Other current assets and amortised over the lease term of 30
years with the resultant adjustment taken to Retained earnings of Rs.0.14 lacs with respect to rent amortisation till the date
of transition. The profit for the year and prepaid rent is reduced by 0.01 as a result of rent amortisation for 31st March, 2016